
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 14 March 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
Item No. 9a - DEFERRED FROM LAST MEETING – Planning 
Application No. 22/01020/FUL – Building Between Cotton Street and 
24 Alma Street, Sheffield, S3 8SA 
 

 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Joint Chair), Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), 
Nighat Basharat, Mike Chaplin, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Brian Holmshaw, 
Barbara Masters, Bob McCann, Peter Price, Garry Weatherall, Sophie Wilson and 
Cliff Woodcraft 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues. A copy of the agenda and reports is available 
on the Council’s website at www.sheffield.gov.uk You may not be allowed to see 
some reports because they contain confidential information. These items are usually 
marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. Planning and Highways Committee meetings are 
normally open to the public but sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an 
item in private. If this happens, you will be asked to leave. Any private items are 
normally left until last.  
 
Attending Meetings  
 
Meetings of the Council have to be held as physical meetings and are open to the 
public. If you would like to make a representation to the Planning and Highways 
Committee, please email committee@sheffield.gov.uk by 9am 2 working days before 
the meeting and state which application you wish to speak on. If you would like to 
attend the meeting, please report to an Attendant in the Foyer at the Town Hall 
where you will be directed to the meeting room. However, it would be appreciated if 
you could register to attend, in advance of the meeting, by emailing 
committee@sheffield.gov.uk as this will assist with the management of attendance at 
the meeting.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: The meeting rooms in the Town Hall have a limited capacity. We 
are unable to guarantee entrance to the meeting room for observers, as priority will 
be given to registered speakers and those that have registered to attend. 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website and then click on the 
‘Click for more details about Planning and Highways Committee’ header which will 
enable you to see the presentations made. Further information on this or any of the 
agenda items can be obtained by speaking to Abby Hodgetts on telephone no. 0114 
273 5033 or by emailing abby.hodgetts@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 
 

mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:abby.hodgetts@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
14 MARCH 2023 

 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 
  

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 12) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14th February 

2023. 
 
  

6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 
  

7.   Tree Preservation Order No. 460 - 20 Totley Hall Croft, 
Totley, S17 4BE 

(Pages 13 - 44) 

 Report of the Head of Planning. 
 
  

8.   Tree Preservation Order No. 462 - Mount Pleasant 
Community Centre, Sharrow Lane, Sheffield, S11 8AE 

(Pages 45 - 58) 

 Report of the Head of Planning. 
 
  

9.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 59 - 60) 
 Report of the Head of Planning. 

  
 
 
  



 

 

9a.  Planning Application No. 22/01020/FUL - Building between 
Cotton Street and 24, Alma Street, Sheffield, S3 8SA 
 
 

(Pages 61 - 92) 

 
9b.  Planning Application No. 21/01694/FUL - Land rear of Dixon 

Dawson Chartered Architects, 6 Moor Oaks Road, Sheffield, 
S10 1BX 
 
 

(Pages 93 - 122) 

 
10.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 

Report of the Head of Planning. 
(Pages 123 - 

136) 
   

  
11.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 18th April 

2023 at 2pm in the Town Hall. 
  



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to
[...]
ation to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance by emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 February 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Joint Chair), Nighat Basharat, Tony Damms, 

Roger Davison, Barbara Masters, Bob McCann, Peter Price, 
Garry Weatherall, Sophie Wilson, Cliff Woodcraft, Tom Hunt (Substitute 
Member) and Henry Nottage (Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Chaplin, Brian 
Holmshaw and Alan Woodcock. 
 

1.2 Councillor Tom Hunt acted as substitute for Councillor Mike Chaplin 
 

1.3  Councillor Henry Nottage acted as substitute for Councillor Brian Holmshaw. 
 

 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Peter Price declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 9c, 
Application No. 20/02550/FUL - Land Part Of Outokumpu Site, Fife Street And 
Blackburn Road And Storage Land At Grange Mill Lane, Sheffield, S9  as Ward 
Member.  Councillor Price declared that he had not given an opinion or made up 
his mind on the application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the 
discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Garry Weatherall declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 9c, 
Application No. 20/02550/FUL - Land Part Of Outokumpu Site, Fife Street And 
Blackburn Road And Storage Land At Grange Mill Lane, Sheffield, S9, as Ward 
Member and as an objector to the application.  Councillor Weatherall declared that 
he would leave the meeting and take no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 

 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED:- that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th 
January 2023 were approved as a correct record. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.02.2023 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 
 
  
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED:- That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
  
6.   
 

PROPOSED CLOSURE OF FOOTPATH LINKING COBDEN VIEW ROAD AND 
NORTHFIELD ROAD, CROOKES, SHEFFIELD, S10 
 

6.1 The Chair informed the Committee that the report had been withdrawn as the 
objector to the proposed closure had withdrawn their objection.  The order could 
now proceed to confirmation under delegated powers. 
 

 
  
7.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 461 -  3 WESTBOURNE ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S10 2QQ 
 

7.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 
 

7.2 The tree had been subject to a Section 211 notice submitted by a tree surgeon 
acting as agent for the owner of the tree which stated the intention to remove the 
tree following complaints from the owner of an adjacent property. 
 

7.3 The Community Tree Officer had visited the site and carried out a TEMPO 
assessment which had identified the tree as suitable for protection. 
 

7.4 No objections had been received. 
 

7.5 RESOLVED:- That Tree Preservation Order No. 461 be confirmed unmodified. 
 

 
  
8.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  

8a.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/01978/REM - LAND AT JUNCTION WITH 
CARR ROAD, HOLLIN BUSK LANE, SHEFFIELD, S36 2NR 
 

8a.1 A report clarification, an amendment to condition 2 and additional representations, 
along with the officer response were included within the supplementary report 
circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

8a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.02.2023 

Page 3 of 4 
 

highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

8a.3 Katie Purdam attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

8a.4 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

8a.5 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of reserved matters be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for residential development for 69 dwellings including open space and 
associated landscaping and car parking spaces (Application to approve 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale as reserved under planning 
permission no. 17/04673/OUT) (amended plans) at Land At Junction With Carr 
Road, Hollin Busk Lane, Sheffield, S36 2NR (Application No. 22/01978/REM) 
 

 
  
8b.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/01020/FUL - BUILDING BETWEEN 
COTTON STREET AND 24 ALMA STREET, SHEFFIELD, S3 8SA 
 

8b.1 A report clarification, along with additional conditions were included within the 
supplementary report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

8b.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

8b.3 Christopher Perry and Elsa Greaves attended the meeting and spoke against the 
application. 
 

8b.4 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

8b.5 RESOLVED: that an application for planning permission for alterations and 
conversion of building from light Industrial (Use Class E) to create 14 dwellings 
(Use Class C3) (amended plans received 21.11.2022) at Building Between Cotton 
Street And 24 Alma Street, Sheffield, S3 8SA be DEFERRED to allow clarification 
of the implications for this site of the draft Local Plan. 
 

 
  
8c.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 20/02550/FUL - LAND PART OF OUTOKUMPU 
SITE, FIFE STREET AND BLACKBURN ROAD AND STORAGE LAND AT 

Page 11



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.02.2023 

Page 4 of 4 
 

GRANGE MILL LANE, SHEFFIELD, S9 
 

8c.1 Having previously declared his interest, Councillor Garry Weatherall left the 
meeting and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 

8c.2 A condition correction and an additional consultee response were included within 
the supplementary report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

8c.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

8c.4 Bridget Ingle, Andrew Nice and Johnny Nelson attended the meeting and spoke 
against the application. 
 

8c.5 Lee Charnley attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

8c.6 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

8c.7 On being put to the vote, the voting stood at 5 for , 5 against and 1 abstention.  
The Chair then used her casting vote and it was: 
 

8c.8 RESOLVED:- That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for full planning application for enabling works comprising access, 
clearance and remediation, reprofiling, drainage, flood mitigation, landscaping and 
associated works at Land Part Of Outokumpu Site, Fife Street And Blackburn 
Road And Storage Land At Grange Mill Lane, Sheffield, S9 (Application No. 
20/02550/FUL) 
 

 
  
9.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
planning appeals received, dismissed and allowed by the Secretary of State. 
 

 
  
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 The next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 14th March 2023 at 2pm in the Town Hall. 
 

 
  

Page 12



 
 
 
 
Report of:   Head of Planning 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    14th March 2023 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Tree Preservation Order No. 460 
                                           20 Totley Hall Croft, Totley, S17 4BE 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Vanessa Lyons, Community Tree Officer (Planning). 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 460 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendation  

To protect a tree of visual amenity value to the locality 
 
Recommendation Tree Preservation Order No. 460 should be confirmed 

unmodified. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  A) Tree Preservation Order No. 460 and map attached. 

B) Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders 
(TEMPO) assessment attached 
C) Images of the tree 
D) Arboricultural Report 
E) Appraisal of the Totley Conservation Area 
 

 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Planning & Highways 
Committee Report

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

CITY GROWTH SERVICE 
 
REPORT TO PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
14th March 2023 
20 Totley Hall Croft, Totley, S17 4BE  

 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 460 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No.460. 
 
2.0 BA
[...]
 site where other trees have been damaged because of 
construction activity and there is concern the tree will be damaged through 
further works or come under undue future pressure to be pruned in future. It is 
therefore considered there is a risk that the tree may come to harm in future 
and that it would be expedient in the interest of amenity to protect it with the 
Order. 

 
4.0    EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no equal opportunities implications. 
 
5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no environmental and property implications based on the 

information provided. 
 
5.2 Protection of the trees detailed in Tree Preservation Order No.460 will benefit 

the visual amenity of the local environment. 
 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   
 
6.1 There are no financial implications. 
 
7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 A local authority may make a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) where it appears 

that it is expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for the 
preservation of trees or woodlands in their area (Section 198, Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990). 

 
7.2 A TPO may prohibit the cutting, topping, lopping or uprooting of the trees 

which are the subject of the Order. It may also prohibit the wilful damage or 

Page 16



destruction of those trees. Any person who contravenes a TPO shall be guilty 
of an offence and liable to receive a fine of up to £20,000. 

 
7.3 The local authority may choose to confirm a TPO it has made. If an Order is 

confirmed, it will continue to have legal effect until such point as it is revoked. 
If an Order is not confirmed, it will expire and cease to have effect 6 months 
after it was originally made. 

 
7.4 A local authority may only confirm an Order after considering any 

representations made in respect of that order. No objections have been 
received in respect of the Order.  

 
8.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 Recommend Provisional Tree Preservation Order No.460 be confirmed. 
 

[...]
�����46 2���	���$�/�+��������

��	�	$�����4) 8����	����
�	��0	���������

��	�	$�����45 ����	������������	���������	������������
		��,	��
 �������!

��	�	$�����4- %	&�'7)�+��	��,	��

��	�	$�����(= %	����
�9����	
�����"��������1����������	��

P
age 42



������������������"��""������

���������	
�����������������������
���������
�����
��
�

��*�������!����"�������%������$���
��������"�������������,
A�'"���A����,
/�������������,
��������"��/�8�A2
$��@�3//=�81<�=88<
�����C�J�������L��������"2!�%2�.

'''2��������"2!�%2�.(��G����G����(�������!G��"G����G"�%��������(��*��G
"���!�G������%�����

���������	
�������������
���
������������
�������������
������
�������	������
��������	���
�����
����������
����
�����������
���
�����

��'��"���"�&�����������!�$���
��������"�������������,
A�'"���A����,
/�������������,
��������"��/�8�A2
$��@�3//=�81<�=/91
'''2��������"2!�%2�.(�������!G��"G����G"�%��������(�������!�"��������

���������
����������

��!�����A�����!�
<1�$��������'
I��.
I�/�D-�
$��@�3/>3=�D3/>3/

����
�������������
��������������
��
��������
�����

$���������������������������������&�������)���"��!��:��&);,
<1���������7����,
 �������/�D�I
$��@�383�1<11�/D==

$���	���!����	����,
D���J�����7����,
 ������-/$�9�M
$��@�383198>�E>83

$���
����������������,
/��������	��"���,
)�"���"����.,
 ������-=�/$$
$��@�383E>>=�/3/>

$���$'�����������������������,
13���'������������,
 ��������/+�D�F
$��@�383�1893�<E91

P
age 43



P
age 44



 
 
 
 
Report of:   Head of Planning 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    14th March 2023 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Tree Preservation Order No. 462 - Mount Pleasant 

Community Centre, Sharrow Lane, Sheffield, S11 8AE 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Vanessa Lyons, Community Tree Officer (Planning). 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To seek confirmation of Tree Preservat
[...]
ter representations will be reported 
verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  The full letters are on 
the application file, which is available to members and the public and will be at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Planning and Highways Committee

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



 
Case Number 

 
22/01020/FUL (Formerly PP-11076299) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Alterations and conversion of building from light 
Industrial (Use Class E) to create 14 dwellings (Use 
Class C3) (amended plans received 21.11.2022) 
 

Location Building between Cotton Street and 24 
Alma Street 
Sheffield 
S3 8SA 
 

Date Received 14/03/2022 
 

Team City Centre and Major Projects 
 

Applicant/Agent Citu Developments LLP 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally Subject to Legal Agreement 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 

the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents: 
  
 Drawing Numbers:  
 LK-CITUD-ALM-XX-DR-A-02-001 Rev P2 - Location Plan 
 LK-CITUD-ALM-XX-DR-A-04-001 Rev P2 - Proposed Site Plan 
 LK-CITUD-ALM-1-DR-A-04-002 Rev P3 - Ground Floor GA Plan 
 LK-CITUD-ALM-1-DR-A-04-003 Rev P4 - 1st Floor GA Plan 
 LK-CITUD-ALM-1-DR-A-04-004 Rev P2 - Minimum 1 Bed House   
 LK-CITUD-ALM-1-DR-A-04-005 Rev P2 - Maximum 1 Bed House 
 LK-CITUD-ALM-1-DR-A-04-006 Rev P2 - Proposed Studio House 
 LK-CITUD-ALM-XX-DR-A-04-007 Rev P4 - Minimum 2 Bed House 
 LK-CITUD-ALM-1-DR-A-04-008 Rev P3 - Maximum 2 bed house 
 LK-CITUD-ALM-XX-DR-A-05-001 Rev P4 - Proposed Elevations Sheet 1 of 2 
 LK-CITUD-ALM-XX-DR-A-05-002 Rev P5 - Proposed Elevations Sheet 2 of 
[...]
 the new parking scheme in the area. 
 
In applying the titled balance in favour of sustainable development in NPPF Paragraph 
11 (d), greater weight is given to the benefits of the scheme and, in this case, the 
balance falls clearly in favour of scheme 
 
It is therefore concluded that the proposals accord with the provisions of the 

Page 91



Development Plan when considered as a whole and that the policies which are most 
important in the determination of this application are consistent with the aims and 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to a legal 
agreement with the following Heads of Terms and to the listed conditions. 
 
Heads of Terms 
 
The developer shall make a contribution of £1,360 towards the implementation of the 
Kelham Island and Neepsend Parking Permit Scheme. 
 

Page 92



 
Case Number 

 
21/01694/FUL (Formerly PP-09721964) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of 13 apartments in a three/four storey block 
with associated, landscaping, parking and formation of 
access 
 

Location Land rear of Dixon Dawson Chartered Architects 
 6 Moor Oaks Road 
 Sheffield 
 S10 1BX 
  

Date Received 12/04/2021 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Axis Architecture 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally Subject to Legal Agreement 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 27057 A(00)01       Site Location Plan 
 27057 A(03)01 P4  Proposed Site Section 
   
 As published by the Local Planning Authority on 13th April 2021 
  
 27057 A(01)02 P7  Proposed Site Layout 
 27057 A(02)01
[...]
ence was provided by the 
appellant such as invoices which the inspector did not give weight either for or 
against allowing the appeal as this evidence did not establish that the 
materials were for the actual construction or completion of the development.  
Some of the evidence was contradicted by the Council’s such as the different 
date given for completion of the building as set out in the earlier planning 
application. The Inspector on the balance of probability determined that the 
building was not substantially completed more than 4 years before the notice 
was served, and the appeal on ground (d) failed.  
 
The appeal was dismissed, and the enforcement notice was upheld. 
 
 
 
8.0 ENFORCMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
Nothing to report.  
 

Page 135



9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
Michael Johnson 
Head of Planning      14 March 2023 

Page 136


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Tree Preservation Order No. 460 - 20 Totley Hall Croft, Totley, S17 4BE
	REFER TO GUIDANCE NOTE FOR ALL DEFINITIONS

	7 Tree Preservation Order No. 460 - 20 Totley Hall Croft, Totley, S17 4BE
	Appendix E. Totley Appraisal TPO 460

	8 Tree Preservation Order No. 462 - Mount Pleasant Community Centre, Sharrow Lane, Sheffield, S11 8AE
	REFER TO GUIDANCE NOTE FOR ALL DEFINITIONS
	REFER TO GUIDANCE NOTE FOR ALL DEFINITIONS

	9 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	9a Planning Application No. 22/01020/FUL - Building between Cotton Street and 24, Alma Street, Sheffield, S3 8SA
	9b Planning Application No. 21/01694/FUL - Land rear of Dixon Dawson Chartered Architects, 6 Moor Oaks Road, Sheffield, S10 1BX
	10 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
	DEVELOPMENT SERVICES														REPORT TO PLANNING & 							HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
	2.0	NEW APPEALS RECEIVED
	3.0	APPEALS DECISIONS – DISMISSED
	4.0	APPEALS DECISIONS – ALLOWED






Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 March 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Joint Chair), Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), 

Mike Chaplin, Roger Davison, Barbara Masters, Bob McCann, 
Peter Price, Garry Weatherall, Cliff Woodcraft, Tony Downing 
(Substitute Member), Bernard Little (Substitute Member) and 
Henry Nottage (Substitute Member) (minute no. 8b only). 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nighat Basharat, Tony 
Damms and Brian Holmshaw. 
 

1.2 Councillor Tony Downing acted as substitute for Councillor Tony Damms 
 

1.3 Councillor Bernard Little acted as substitute for Councillor Brian Holmshaw.   
 

 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED:- that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14th 
February 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 
  
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED:- That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.03.2023 

Page 2 of 4 
 

  
6.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 460 - 20 TOTLEY HALL CROFT, 
TOTLEY, S17 4BE 
 

6.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 
 

6.2 The owner of the tree had contacted the Council with concerns regarding the 
potential impact that development of the neighbouring site would have on the tree. 
 

6.3 The Community Tree Officer had visited the site and carried out a TEMPO 
assessment which had identified the tree as suitable for protection. 
 

6.4 No objections had been received. 
 

6.5 RESOLVED:- That Tree Preservation Order No. 460 be confirmed unmodified. 
 

 
  
7.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 462 - MOUNT PLEASANT COMMUNITY 
CENTRE, SHARROW LANE, SHEFFIELD, S11 8AE 
 

7.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 
 

7.2 A Council Landscape Officer had requested that the trees be inspected due to 
receipt of a planning application for the site. 
 

7.3 The Community Tree Officer had visited the site and carried out a TEMPO 
assessment which had identified the tree as suitable for protection. 
 

7.4 No objections had been received. 
 

7.5 RESOLVED:- That Tree Preservation Order No. 462 be confirmed unmodified. 
 

 
  
8.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  

8a.1  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 21/01694/FUL - LAND REAR OF DIXON 
DAWSON CHARTERED ARCHITECTS, 6 MOOR OAKS ROAD, SHEFFIELD, 
S10 1BX 
 

8a.1 An additional representation had been received from the Chair of the BBEST 
Neighbourhood Planning Forum and was reproduced in full, along with the officer 
response in the supplementary report, circulated and summarised at the meeting.  
Information regarding the Draft Local Plan and a corrected condition were also 
included within the supplementary report.  
 

8a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.03.2023 

Page 3 of 4 
 

highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

8a.3 Councillor Angela Argenzio attended the meeting and spoke against the 
application. 
 

8a.4 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

8a.5 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally subject to Legal Agreement, for the reasons set out in 
the report and supplementary report, now submitted, for the erection of 13 
apartments in a three/four storey block with associated, landscaping, parking and 
formation of access at Land rear of Dixon Dawson Chartered Architects, 6 Moor 
Oaks Road, Sheffield, S10 1BX (Application No. 21/01694/FUL) 
 

 
  
8b.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/01020/FUL - BUILDING BETWEEN 
COTTON STREET AND 24, ALMA STREET, SHEFFIELD, S3 8SA 
 

8b.1 
 

As the application had been deferred at the meeting held on 14th February 2023 to 
allow for clarification of the designation and implications for the site in the 
Publication Draft Local Plan, Councillors Mike Chaplin, Tony Downing, Bernard 
Little, Barbara Masters and Alan Woodcock left the meeting as they had not been 
present at the previous meeting to hear the officer presentation and public 
representations. 
 

8b.2 Councillor Henry Nottage entered the meeting as he had been present at the 
previous meeting as substitute for Councillor Brian Holmshaw. 
 

8b.3 A report clarification, additional conditions and supplementary information were 
included within the supplementary report circulated and summarised at the 
meeting. 
 

8b.4 The Officer detailed the contents of the supplementary report in respect of the  
Draft Local Plan and presented an image of the area showing the Draft Local Plan 
designations of the application site and other areas to the North. 
 

8b.5 Robin Hughes attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

8b.6 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary reports, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

8b.7 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.03.2023 

Page 4 of 4 
 

GRANTED, conditionally subject to Legal Agreement, for the reasons set out in 
the report and supplementary reports, now submitted, for alterations and 
conversion of building from light Industrial (Use Class E) to create 14 dwellings 
(Use Class C3) (amended plans received 21.11.2022) at Building between Cotton 
Street and 24 Alma Street, Sheffield, S3 8SA (Application No. 22/01020/FUL). 
 

 
  
9.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
planning appeals received, dismissed and allowed by the Secretary of State. 
 

 
  
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 The next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 18th April 2023 at 2pm in the Town Hall. 
 

 
  


